
     

 

 
 
 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

 
To: Councillors Waller and Craghill (Executive Members) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 23 November 2021 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
Meeting to be held in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods (for agenda item 4, Review of 
formal enforcement action and enforcement policy) 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 25 November 2021 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which 
are not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 19 November 
2021. 



 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Members are asked to 

declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 

October 2021. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 19 
November 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
4. Review of formal enforcement action and 

enforcement policy   
(Pages 11 - 36) 

 The purpose of this report is to enable the Executive Members to 
review the formal enforcement action undertaken in 2020-21 by:- 

 Public Protection (Environmental Health, Trading 
Standards and Licensing)  

 Housing Services 

 Community Safety 

 National Trading Standards Regional Investigation and 
National Trading Standards eCrime teams 

 
5. Review of City of York Council’s One Year 

Business Support Strategy   
(Pages 37 - 62) 

 This report provides an update on progress achieved on the delivery 
of City of York Council’s One Year Business Support Strategy. The 
Strategy is part of a suite of strategic documents that forms the 
Council’s One Year Recovery and Renewal Plan, a Plan that sought 
to address the very significant and immediate impacts of Covid-19 
across all aspects of life in York. 

 
6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.
[...]
icers/Councillors to 
enter using the staff entrance only. 

 Ensure your ID / visitors pass is clearly visible at all time. 

 Regular handwashing is recommended. 

 Use the touchless hand sanitiser units on entry and exit to the building and hand 
sanitiser within the Meeting room. 

 Bring your own drink if required. 

 Only use the designated toilets next to the Meeting room. 

 
Developing symptoms whilst in West Offices 
 
If you develop coronavirus symptoms during a Meeting, you should: 

 Make your way home immediately 

 Avoid the use of public transport where possible 

 Follow government guidance in relation to self-isolation.  
 
You should also: 
 

 Advise the Meeting organiser so they can arrange to assess and carry out additional 
cleaning 

 Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 
 
If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is 
due to take place, you should not attend the meeting. 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

http://www.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
ECONOMY AND STRATEGIC PLANNING 

DATE 20 OCTOBER 2021 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR WALLER 

  

 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest 
that he might have in respect of the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 
 

17. MINUTES  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 
September 2021 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Executive Member. 

 
 

18. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 

It was reported that there was no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

19. QUARTERLY ECONOMIC UPDATE  
 

The Executive Mem
[...]
 on 
the consultation to ensure they are kept updated on any 
potential changes. 

 He expressed concerns about the potential impact of the 
provisions for defence infrastructure on the completion of 
the Local Plan. 

 Moveable structures had been very useful during the 
pandemic, but such structures would inevitably not be of 
the highest quality. 

Page 9



 The PDR around markets was solely for or on behalf of 
local authorities, and it was noted that any decisions 
around that would be considered at a public decisions 
session. 

 That the Council’s response to the consultation should 
include concerns around the potential delays to the Local 
Plan. 

 
Resolved: 

i.     That the contents of the report be noted. 
ii.     That prior to the submission of City of York Council’s 

response, engagement on the section of the 
consultation on ‘Rights for markets by or on behalf of 
local authorities’ with the traders of the Shambles 
Market be undertaken. 

iii.     That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Development Services to submit a response to the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities’ consultation on Supporting defence 
infrastructure and the future of time limited permitted 
development rights. 

 
Reason: To allow a submission to be made to the consultation 
in a timely manner and allowing the Council to make 
representations in respect of the proposed changes to permitted 
development rights. 
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR A WALLER, EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.59 pm]. 

Page 10



 

 

 

  

Agenda Item 

   

 

Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 
 

Executive member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods 

23 November 2021 

 
Report of the Director for Transport, Environment and Planning 

Review of Formal Enforcement Action and Enforcement Policy 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to enable the Executive Members to review 
the formal enforcement action undertaken in 2020-21 by:- 

 Public Protection (Environmental Health, Trading Standards and 
Licensing)  

 Housing Services 

 Community Safety 

 National Trading Standards Regional Investigation and National 
Trading Standards eCrime teams 

2. The level of formal enforcement action by was severely restricted by the 
covid pandemic. Officers were deployed to deal with the pandemic and 
economic recovery, whilst the National Trading Standards teams’ 
activities were limited by the closure of the courts and the subsequent 
backlog in the system. Crown Prosecution Service guidance issued 
during the coronavirus pandemic, also required the impact of the growing 
burden to the Criminal Justice System to be considered when assessing 
whether prosecution or an ‘out of court disposal’ was the most 
appropriate response.  

Recommendations 

3. That the Executive Members approve the report in line with option 1. 

Reason: To provide ensure enforcement activity undertaken in 2020-21 
has been reviewed in accordance with the council’s enforcement policy 
and approve a review of the policy, with appropriate consultation with the 
public and businesses, in 2022. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



 

 

Background 

 
4. The City of York Council’s Executive approved an updated enforcement 

policy for Public Protection, Housing Services and Community Safety on 
28 September 2017.  It also approved a separate, updated policy for the  
National Trading Standards Regional Investigation and National Trading 
Standards eCrime teams at the same time.  

5. This report details the results of formal enforcement action taken in the 
period specified by the above teams.  Each case is considered on its 
merits before legal proceedings or other types of formal enforcement 
action including a ‘simple caution’ or fixed penalty notices are initiated. 

6. Annex A summarises the formal enforcement action, and other activities 
of note, undertaken by each team.  The Public Protection review also 
include
[...]
rnment/publications/hhsrs-operating-guidance-housing-act-2004-guidance-about-inspections-and-assessment-of-hazards-given-under-section-9


 

 

 (This list is not exhaustive and should not be treated as 
conclusive.) 

15. Where it has not been practical to inspect a property due to tenants self-
isolating or refusing to allow access, officers have been carrying out an 
assessment which could be made using information gathered via 
telephone and supported by photographs/videos.  
 

16. We have continued to take the enforcement action where we have 
determined it has been necessary but have in line with the government 
guidance and our own enforcement policy worked with Landlords and 
Tenants to ensure that standards are met. We have taken pragmatic 
steps such as extending timescales to complete work where the landlord 
and/or tenant have advised that there are difficulties having regard to 
the risk.  

Successful funding bids  

17. During 20/21 the council successful received two strands of government 
funding  
a) £100k from Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy 

(BEIS)  
b) £162k from the Ministry of Housing and Local Government (MHCLG)  

 
18. The BEIS funding enable the council to participate in a national project 

to commence the enforcement of Minimum Energy Efficiency standards  
(MEES) in the PRS and to contribute to the development of a national 
toolkit to aid other councils in England and Wales in enforcing the MEES 
Regulations in the future. The outcome of the project was considered by 
the Executive Member for Housing and Safer Communities in July 2021.  
 

19. The MHCLG enabled the council on behalf of the 21 councils in the 
region to successful  
 

 Develop a regionally recognised landlord qualification to support 

good landlords and improve the provision of decent, well-maintained 

homes for tenants. A total of 300 funded places for landlords and 

letting agents are being delivered by 11 regional councils through 

an
[...]
nd) Regulations 2020  are implemented   

 To ensure that the owner or manager of a residential mobile home 
site is a fit and proper person in line with the Mobile Homes 
(Requirement for Manager of site to be Fit and Proper Person) 
(England) Regulations 2020. The purpose of the fit and proper 
person test is to improve the standards of park (mobile) home site 
management. 
 

 Community Safety  

21. The Neighbourhood Enforcement Team forms part of the Community 
Safety Hub.  Officers work across three geographic ‘patches’, chosen to 
align with North Yorkshire Police’s Neighbourhood Policing boundaries to 
assist with joint working.  

Page 16



 

 

22.  The remit of the team is to tackle enviro crime and low level antisocial 
behaviour (ASB) including: domestic noise nuisance, fly tipping, 
commercial and domestic waste duty of care offences, waste 
presentation offences, flyposting, dog fouling, dog on dog attacks, litter, 
unlawful encampments, enforcement of Public Space Protection Orders, 
nuisance behaviour associated with the city centre such as nuisance 
begging selling or busking and street urination.  The team also provides 
a weekend noise patrol service 9pm – 3am each Friday and Saturday.  

23. Enforcement action can range from the issuing a Fixed Penalty Notice 
through to prosecution, depending on the seriousness of the offence.  
Since 2014 and the advent of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act,  the team have been able to issue Community Protection 
Notices (CPNs), following a written warning,  to those committing any 
form of persistent  anti-social behaviour impacting on the quality of life of 
those around them.    

National Trading Standards teams 

24. The purpose of the Regional Investigations teams and the National 
eCrime enforcement team is to tackle wide-scale scams and complex 
cases of fraud perpetrated on consumers and/or businesses on a 
regional and national basis.  The national e-crime team, as the name 
suggests, focuses on trading standards crimes on the internet.  These 
teams investigate individual cases and practices referred to them by 
local authority trading standards services and other organisations via the 
National Trading Standards Tasking Group, they do not take on cases 
directly from members of the public. 

Consultation  

25. A survey of Talkabout panellists was undertaken between 21/11/16 and 
18/12/16 and they were asked to rank the importance of different aspects 
of the service carried out by Public Protection, Housing Services and 
Community Safety.  Under the enforcement policy, formal enforcement 
action is an option in all the areas they identified as important. 
 

26. In a 2019 business survey of local retailers, food businesses and other 
enterprises in the city centre funded by BEIS, some 81% of 127 
respondents said that the Council ‘should take formal enforcement action 
against those who flout the law or ignore advice’. 
 

27. Public Protection also routinely surveys its customers and the results 
over the last three years are as follows:- 
 
 
 

Page 17



 

 

Measures 
 

20-21 
 

19-20 
 
 

18-19 
 
 

% customers satisfied with the overall level 
of service provided 
 

86.2% 
(2020) 

86.3% 
(2019) 

80.6% 
(2018) 
 

% of businesses reporting contact with 
officers was helpful  
 

96.7% 96.8% 96.8% 
 

% of businesses reporting that they were 
treated fairly  
 

98.4% 97.5% 98.1% 

 

Options 

28. Option 1 – note the action taken and ask officers to undertake a full 
review of the council’s enforcement policy in the coming year. 

29. Option 2 – note the action taken with comments as necessary. 

Analysis 

30. Option one will ensure that formal enforcement action taken in 2020-21 
has been reviewed as required under the existing policy.  It will also 
provide the opportunity for a full review of the council’s enforcement 
policy, after public consultation with residents and businesses. And it will 
ensure it is fit for purpo
[...]
ces back from the effects of the 
pandemic.  In other local authority areas, many of the businesses helped 
in York would not have been eligible for support.  

2. This report provides an update on progress achieved on the delivery of 
City of York Council’s One Year Business Support Strategy. The 
Strategy is part of a suite of strategic documents that forms the Council’s 
One Year Recovery and Renewal Plan, a Plan that sought to address 
the very significant and immediate impacts of Covid-19 across all 
aspects of life in York. 

3. Approved by the Council’s Executive in July 2020, the One Year 
Business Support Strategy represented the next phase of the Council’s 
economic response to the pandemic. Alongside the vast financial support 
provided directly to local businesses, the Council also co-ordinated and 
facilitated the many sources of advice and support available to 
businesses to help them navigate a period of great economic 
uncertainty.  

4. Recognising the Council’s key role as a both a convener and broker, the 
Strategy comprises four key themes: networks; targeted supported; 
sector development and workforce skills and training. A great deal of 
progress has been made against each theme, with York’s economy 
bouncing back strongly since lockdown restrictions eased last spring 
(2021) with city centre footfall and spend both strong over the summer, 

Page 37 Agenda Item 5



 

low levels of unemployment (the lowest of any UK city) and strong 
investor interest.  

Recommendations 
 
5. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
1) Note the contents of the report. 

 
Reason: To support the Council’s delivery of business support activity in 
York. 

 
Background 
 
6. Within a week of the first lockdown at the end of March 2020, Councillors 

had committed £1.14m of CYC funds to supporting small and micro 
businesses which were beyond the scope of Government grant support. 
We provided free FSB membership to over 600 businesses, giving 
access to a wide ra
[...]
ort activity, economic development and inward investment 
activity across York. The team operates a ‘no wrong door’ approach, 

Page 39



 

supporting businesses to navigate the business support landscape and 
connecting them with the right skills, training, people and funding. In 
addition, the Council’s two Business Growth Managers (funded through 
the Leeds City Region LEP Growth Service) work with local SMEs 
trading B2B supporting them to achieve their growth ambitions through 
tailored support. Since the beginning of 2021 the Council’s Business 
Growth Managers have supported 287 businesses in York, with several 
able to access grant funding to propel their business forward.  

14. During the same aforementioned time period, the Council’s Economic 
Growth Team has also handled 97 enquiries from businesses and 
investors seeking to create jobs in York. Whilst almost half of these are 
still live, a number of these have resulted in successful landings within 
the city supporting job creation and a thriving economy.  

15. Economic development plays a critical role in driving economic growth, 
supporting good quality employment and facilitating an improvement in 
residents’ quality of life. While the work of the Council’s Economic 
Growth Team often falls under the radar, our work to enable and sustain 
employment in the city is key in maintaining a successful local economy, 
strong resident base and providing income for the Council to invest back 
into local services and capital projects.  

 

The One Year Business Support Strategy 

16. Developed as part of City of York Council’s economic response to Covid-
19, our One Year Business Support Strategy comprised four key themes: 

 Networks: strengthening links with public and private sector 
business support providers, and helping businesses to understand 
what support is available; 

 Targeted support: lobbying the LEP and Government for further 
targeted support, informed by genuine business need through our 
sector roundtables; 

 Sector development: working with our established list of key 
sectors to formulate and implement sector specific plans; and, 

 Workforce skills and training: helping both individuals at risk of 
redundancy and businesses needing to flex and adapt to take 
advantage of the help on offer.  

Page 40



 

17. A detailed review of the Strategy, including progress made and actions 
still to be delivered, can be found at Annex 1. Key initiatives delivered to 
better understand the needs of businesses, provide targeted support and 
boost York’s economy include: 

 Allocation of £500k from the Council’s Additional Restrictions Grant 
funding to develop an innovative business support voucher scheme 
(now open for applications); 

 Over 600 free FSB memberships provided to local businesses to 
enable access to a wide range of support and advice; 

 Two new business start-up programmes launched by York and 
North Yorkshire Growth Hub to support new and prospective 
entrepreneurs develop their business propositions; 

 New package of support for businesses trading B2C launched by 
York and North Yorkshire Growth Hub; 

 Pop-up space initiative delivered on College Green in partnership 
with York BID, supporting small businesses with limited space to 
accommodate customers;  

 Three-week hospitality (kitchen skills) SWAP pilot in partnership 
with DWP and York College; 

 Through the City of York Skills Partnership, delivery of four skills 
events during York Business Week 2021 designed to help 
businesses access the support they need; 

 Creation of a monthly York Business Leaders Group (chaired by 
the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning) to 
gather business intelligence and share Council updates; 

 Extensive industry engagement through the Council’s sector 
roundtables initiative, informing practical support measures and city 
centre approach;  

 The creation of a business newsletter issued weekly 
communicating the 
[...]
view  
 

 

Background 

 

City of York Council’s One Year Recovery and Renewal Plan highlighted the need for 

a revised set of strategies to address the very significant and immediate impacts of 

Covid-19 across all aspects of life in York. In terms of supporting the economic 

recovery of the city, a One Year Transport and Place Strategy (approved in June 2020 

by the Council’s Executive) was accompanied by a One Year Business Support 

Strategy, One Year Skills and Employment Plan and Tourism Marketing Plan (all 

approved in July 2020 by the Council’s Executive).  

More than a year on from the publication of the Council’s One Year Business Support 

Strategy, this document reviews progress against the strategy’s actions and highlights 

what activity remains to be delivered or where actions needs to be reconsidered in 

terms of their relevance. Additional business support activities will be incorporated into 

the Council’s new Economic Strategy for York which is due to be brought to the 

Executive for sign off in early 2022.  

 

The Strategy 

The Council’s One Year Business Support Strategy comprises four key themes: 

 

1. Networks: strengthening links with public and private sector business support 
providers, and helping businesses to understand what is available; 

2. Targeted support: lobbying the LEP and Government for further targeted support, 
informed by genuine business need through our sector roundtables; 

3. Sector development: working with our established list of key sectors to formulate 
and implement sector specific plans; and, 

4. Workforce skills and training: helping both individuals at risk of redundancy and 
businesses needing to flex and adapt to take advantage of the help on offer. 

Page 47



ANNEX 1 
                     ECONOMIC GROWTH TEAM 

 

Economic Growth Team                                                 November 2021 
 

 

Figure 1: City of York Council's One Year Business Support Strategy - key themes 

 

A s
[...]
t analysis to be 

produced as part of Trade and 

Investment Strategy 

Tourism Produce a Tourism Strategy 

for York that focuses on 

sector development  and 

place promotion  

- Make it York’s Tourism Advisory 

Board reconstituted to support 

intelligence gathering  

- Tourism Strategy to be produced for 

York 

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	4 Review of formal enforcement action and enforcement policy
	5 Review of City of York Council’s One Year Business Support Strategy
	Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member For 
Economy And Strategic Planning 

Date 23 November 2021 

Present Councillor Waller (Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning and Craghill 
(Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods) 

 This meeting was held in consultation with 
26. the Executive Member for Housing and Safer 

Neighbourhoods (for Agenda Item 4, Review 
of Formal Enforcement Action and 
Enforcement Policy) 

 

23. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register 
of Interests or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest 
that they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 
 

24. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 
October 2021 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Executive Member. 

 
 

25. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there was no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

27. Review of Formal Enforcement Action and Enforcement 
Policy  
 

The Executive Members considered a report which enabled 
them to review the formal enforcement action undertaken in 
2020-21 by:- 

 Public Protection (Environmental Health, Trading 



 Standards and Licensing) 

 Housing Services 

 Community Safety 

 National Trading Standards Regional Investigation and 

 National Trading Standards eCrime teams 
 
The Head of Public Protection, Head of Community Safety and 
Housing Standards and Adaptions Manager were in attendance 
to present the report and respond to questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 Actions such as prosecutions in 2020-21 had been more 
limited because officers were deployed to respond to the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 

 Crown Prosecution Service guidance had advised that 
alternatives to proceeding with prosecution be taken 
wherever possible due to pressure of Covid. 

 The report asked the Executive Members to approve a 
consultation with the public and businesses to examine 
enforcement policies, determining which areas need 
prioritising and how measures introduced during the 
pandemic, such as Covid Marshals, can be utilised in the 
future. 

 
In relation to Community Safety enforcement, officers noted: 

 The Neighbourhood Enforcement Team covered three 
geographic areas and tackled environmental crime, low-
level anti-social behaviour, domestic noise nuisance, fly 
tipping, dog fouling, nuisance begging, selling or busking 
and street urination. 

 The Domestic Noise Patrol Service ran between 9pm and 
3am on Friday and Saturday nights. 

 Enforcement was seen as the last approach, with 
behaviour change sought first by the team. 

 Staff illness and absences due to the Covid-19 pandemic 
had stretched resources and there had also been an 
unprecedented number of calls regarding noise nuisance. 

 
In relation to the Housing Standards and Adaptations Service, it 
was noted: 

 Housing had been especially relevant in recent years 
during the pandemic, as they had become places of work 
and refuge, as well as homes. 



 Activities performed by the team included Licensing 
Scheme for Houses with Multiple Occupation and 
complaints from tenants, which had to be responded to 
differently during the pandemic. 

 A number of successful funding bids were made to 
Government, including funding from the Department for 
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy of £100,000 for 
pilot work on minimum energy efficiency standards and 
the (then) Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government of £162,000 to enable 128 enforcement 
officers to be trained across the region. 

 
Comments from Executive Members and responses from 
officers included: 

 As part of the policy review, it was suggested to 
compare the number of enforcement actions taken 
against the number of complaints received in order to 
measure the success rate of efforts to present the need 
for enforcement. 
- Officers stated that this could be achieved and was 

already being done in some areas e.g. idling. 

 In order for enforcement action to be taken against 
people littering or allowing dog-fouling, officers had to 
physically see the act taking place, which made 
enforcement difficult. Officers encouraged people in the 
community to inform Community Safety with any 
information that may help to prevent these. 

 Planning enforcement issues on construction sites 
often overlapped with public protection concerns, and it 
was suggested that the review consider options on 
becoming more proactive in dealing with these issues. 

 Disruption and noise from building sites were a problem 
for many residents of the city, and it was important that 
the public see that the Council is taking all necessary 
steps to reasonably alleviate this, as well as 
understand what can practically and legally be done to 
assuage this. 

 The consultation should include examples of where the 
Council has undertaken educational services around 
community safety. 

 689 noise warning letters had been sent out in the year, 
which was an exceptional amount. 

 Mobile CCTV cameras were being used specifically for 
monitoring fly-tipping offences. The Community Safety 
manager was due to be selecting sites on known 



hotspots on which to deploy these cameras in 
December 2021. 

 Members thanked officers for their work over the year. 
 

Resolved: 
i.     That the contents of the report and action taken be 

noted, and that officers are asked to undertake a full 
review of the Council’s enforcement policy in the 
coming year. 

ii.     That the additional workload in some areas compared 
to previous years be noted. 

iii.     That officers be thanked for the work that they have 
done during a difficult time during the pandemic and 
lockdowns where guidance was rapidly changing, 
whilst implementing enforcement and giving advice to 
businesses and residents. 

iv.     That the public and all councillors be consulted on 
policies to update the Council’s enforcement policy and 
reporting back of steps taken to enforce as well as 
promoting activities which will encourage positive 
behaviour and reduce harm before enforcement is 
required. 

v.     That work be undertaken with North Yorkshire Police 
and Safer York Partnership to develop a holistic 
approach, involving the Communities Team, and Ward 
Teams, Business Improvement District, Retail Forum, 
traders’ associations, landlord associations, parish 
councils and town council, residents associations, 
schools and other bodies to ensure a city wide 
approach to show the collective work of statutory 
officers and partners to tackle enforcement issues, with 
clear performance reporting showing the distinct work 
of the Council’s enforcement teams. 

vi.     That a communications plan be developed which 
reminds residents of the work that is done by the team, 
and how to contact them to request help, or provide 
information which can assist with enforcement. 

vii.     That a report on the outcome of mobile CCTV camera 
use to tackle fly tipping be brought to a future decision 
session. 

viii. That an investigation of enforcement issues on 
construction sites be undertaken. 

 
 



Reason: To ensure enforcement activity undertaken in 2020-21 
has been reviewed in accordance with the Council’s 
enforcement policy and approve a review of the policy, 
with appropriate consultation with the public and 
businesses, in 2022. 

 
 

27. Review of City of York Council’s One Year Business 
Support Strategy  
 

This report provided an update on progress achieved on the 
delivery of City of York Council’s One Year Business Support 
Strategy. The Strategy was part of a suite of strategic 
documents that formed the Council’s One Year Recovery and 
Renewal Plan, a Plan that sought to address the very significant 
and immediate impacts of Covid-19 across all aspects of life in 
York. The Director of Housing, Economy and Regeneration and 
the Economic Growth Manager were in attendance to present 
the report and respond questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 The One Year Business Support Strategy was a part of 
the broader One Year Covid Recovery Strategy agreed by 
Executive in 2021. 

 Key aspects of the Council’s support for businesses 
during the pandemic included the quick and efficient 
delivery of government funding and micro-grants to 
businesses, the latter to support businesses beyond the 
scope of government support. 

 The strategy was comprised of four key themes: networks, 
targeted support, sector development and workforce skills 
and training, which where detailed in the report. 

 An allocation of £500,000 from the Council’s Additional 
Restrictions Grant had been made to develop an 
innovative business support voucher scheme which was 
open for applications. 

 Over 600 free Federation of Small Businesses 
memberships had been provided to businesses which 
provided a wide range of support services. 

 Growth managers had supported 287 businesses in York 
since the beginning of 2021. 

 There had been 97 inquiries from businesses and 
investors seeking to create jobs in York since the 
beginning of 2021, of which over half were still live. 

 



 
 
The Executive Member commented: 

 That he thanked officers for their work during 
extraordinary circumstances and ensuring that businesses 
got the help they needed during the pandemic. 

 He was grateful for the support officers provided for the 
lobbying to government over the issue of businesses 
missing out on initial grants. 

 He thanked officers for the skills work done to translate 
government announcements made about available funds 
to  

 3,500 businesses had been provided with funds 
channelled to them through the Council during the 
pandemic, out of a total of 7,000. 

 National comparative data showed that York had 
experienced a strong response to, and recovery from, the 
economic issues the pandemic created. 

 He requested that future reports had a greater application 
of measurements on what interventions delivered, for 
example on the outcomes of the business support 
vouchers provided. 

 He drew attention to the potential for green jobs in the city, 
and the work done during the pandemic to provide 
infrastructure for training for such jobs, e.g. electric car 
charging and stated that it was important that York puts 
itself at the forefront of this growing economic sector. 

 
Resolved: 

i.     That the contents of the report be noted. 
ii.     That officers be thanked for their work during the 

unprecedented circumstances of the Covid-19 
pandemic. 

iii.     That a detailed response on the potential of creating 
green jobs through the support of the city’s climate 
ambitions be requested. 

 
Reason: To support the Council’s delivery of business support 

activity in York. 
 
 
 
 

CLLR A WALLER, Executive Member Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.50 am]. 


